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Executive Summary

In wake of the constant lingering overall economic uncertainty from United States and European countries, the
food & beverage manufacturers exuberates growth and reaped good results.

Manufacturers with plant operations responsibility continue to remain cautious but optimistic for their prospects
for profits and growth for 2012, according to Food Processing's 2012 Manufacturing Trends Survey.

That optimism is subjected to perceived structural shift with regional consolidation and increasing outsourcing
adds greater decoupling of brand owners and the plants that produce their products.

In relation, area of capital expenditures for automation, energy and sustainability solutions continues upstream,
amidst mixed messages of economic factors and the rate of growth.

Nevertheless, the overall impression for 2012 is healthy, with attention on the challenges food processors may

face and factors beyond the industry's control i such as rising ingredient costs, safety and government
regulations and worldwide financial uncertainty in this increasingly global business.
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Summary Report

FP 2012 Manufacturing Trends i survey conducted between Nov 14 and Dec 20, 2011 with 205 responses with plant operations.

Our first question on the survey, "What are your manufacturing priorities for 2012?" (Figure 1) saw not a single
change in the order from last year i but some tiny movements up and down within the 10 priorities. Food safety,
of course, remains Job One; cost control remained about even with last year's votes; sourcing & materials
garnered a few more first-place votes and a gain in its average score; labor concerns nearly doubled its first-
place votes; environmental concerns rose, too.

Only 4 percent saw a pay cut in their factories last
year; 41 percent think it will increase this year. Other FIGIURE ]

top-line results: Manufacturing priorities for 2012
Rating First-Place
1 45 percent say their companies are growing. avarage Votes
1 23 percent expect plant expansion. Food safety gz 53%
1 Less than 6 percent expect a decrease in Cost control 76 0%
production. L L Inspection/certificaticns 6.2 21%
i 63 percent say they're optimistic going into the _
" . Automation 5.5 13%
new year i that's less than the 66 percent of — —
optimists in both 2010 and 2011, but way Labor {recruiting, training, 6.2 12%
. turnover, reducticns)
above the 44 percent of in 2009.
Scurcing & rmaterials o7 13%
Processors volunteered write-in statements, as well. Energy issues (sourcing, cost) £.2 12%
There were multiple comments that placed Envircnmeantal concerns 5.9 N%
maintenance high on the priority list, in large part ataraanas 49 1%
because the discipline serves to maximize asset Consolidation challenges - 5 5%

health and lifecycle costs, thereby conserving or
delaying capital expenditures. Others cited cost and
budgetary constraints; capacity management and utilization; managing staff as plants close or are consolidated;
and maintaining product quality.

When asked, "How is your company dealing with the economy?" 45 percent said "We're growing," indicating
sustained optimism, just a point over last year's response. Since the financial meltdown, perhaps driven by
optimism or confidence in long-term planning, there's been a steady uptick in the number of respondents have
said they expect to make "no great changes," from 32 percent to 36 percent to 40 percent over the past three
years.

In our survey, one-tenth of respondents cited "other" ways of dealing with the economy. These included
efficiency improvements, cost and waste reductions, price increases and generally "minding every output” in
the face of rising commodity costs.

Some noted the difficulty of finding qualified employees, while another seemed to answer those comments by

saying: "We are growing with process design and moving toward mechanical automation to increase
production."
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On the negative side, expectations of staff _ _ _
reductions are up to 18 percent of respondents How is your company dealing with the economy? vs. last

year's 13 percent, which itself represented a drastic

reduction from the prior year's 34 percent. The We're growing A5% v as%) other

side of that coin: 28 percent expect an increase in hiring,

better than last year's 26 percent. Now, much No creat changes 39% v 3% like the

proverbial "other shoe dropping,” comes

outsourcing. Last year, 3.6 percent said they Sraffreductions would

outsource within the U.S. and Canada and | another

3.6 percent outside of those boundaries. Today, Chesing plants/ 13% 0y 10% 6.5
consalidating

percent of respondents plan to outsource to

manufacturers in the U.S. and Canada and 5.5 Salary cuts 755 v 7e percent

will outsource further afield. While staff |

reductions and more outsourcing could put Cuksourcing overssas G.5% v 155

employees on the streets, it also may be a net neutral

for the industry I but with the same workers and OU”;“;JE“&_"'!;;: . 6.5% (v e plants

operating as low-cost contract manufacturers - and

packers for the brand-owners, who have % 0% 20%  I0%  40%  5O%
retrenched to focus on their core competency, marketing.

This view is perhaps bolstered by a 6-point decline in those expecting their companies to expand (23 percent).
Nevertheless, 72 percent of respondents' anticipate that their plants will see a production increase in 2012, up
roughly 3 percentage points from a year ago.

Asked specifically about staffing levels for 2012, 28 percent think their companies or plants will increase the
size of the workforce -- up 2 points from last year -- while 18 percent plan to reduce the workforce compared to
only 13 percent who expected layoffs or attrition last year.

Shifting from the size of the workforce to its compensation, survey-takers remain conservative in their
expectations, but have been rewarded for meeting the challenges of the times. In 2009, 35 percent of
respondents expected salaries to rise at their plants, and subsequent research showed that salaries rose
instead for 45 percent. When asked about 2011, 40 percent expected their facility to increase salaries, and
once again, they underestimated: 48 percent of plants increased salaries, according to this year's respondents.
41 percent of this year's group expects a raise in 2012.

Automation and food safety

Automation, which roughly 30 percent of respondents cited as one of their three top priorities through the past
few years of economic uncertainty, may be more important than the numbers indicate. It serves as a tool to
support other high-priority issues, such as labor reductions (and labor consistency and quality), cost-
containment, process efficiency, quality control and regulatory compliance. One respondent replied, when
asked how his company is dealing with the economy, "We're going full blast with automation."

These figures may be contradictory, but 17 percent report "all or most of the plant” is automated 1 last year's
number was only 5 percent. But only 8 percent say the "entire production line" is i versus 15 percent last year.
Automation in production sections saw a healthy 9 percentage point increase, to 54 percent, while packaging
sections dropped insignificantly to 37 percent.
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Food safety is the top priority of most food processors Do you feel cptimistic going into the new year?
every year. Asked about their level of concern about E.
coli, salmonella, listeria or other pathogens for the
coming year, 21 percent said they are "more concerned--
| think more incidents are coming," compared to 18
percent last year. Those who are "less concerned" and
feel "things are under control" are up just a point, to 17
percent. These changes have come at the expense of
the perennial, majority "same level of concern -- these
worries never go away," which declined 5 points to 61
percent.

) ) ) 2000 2010 20m 2012
Asked if they implemented new food safety measures in

the past year, 70 percent answered in the affirmative. That's' not a big drop, but it is 5 percentage points below
last year's response for year 2010. Not unexpectedly, then, the number of respondents who did not increase
food safety measures has gone up annually, too: 23 percent in this year's survey did not do more last year, and
16 percent don't expect any more programs this year.

Perhaps this is understandable in light of the fact that many programs are ongoing and not technically "new."
Likewise, looking forward to the coming year, 68 percent say they will implement new measures, again, lower
than last year's 73 percent.

Asked to cite specific practices their facilities implemented in 2011 or will implement in 2012, employee training
was by far the most-cited at 74 percent, followed by third-party certifications (49 percent), HACCP planning (47
percent), and several other practices involving improvements in sanitary design and equipment, pest control,
microbial detection systems and the use of outside consulting services. One interesting development is that this
year (for activity during 2011) third-party certifications overtook HACCP plans for second place.

Paradoxically, certifications under the various schemes of the Global Food Safety Initiative are down. Last year
51 percent of respondents were pursuing compliance under the Safe Quality Food Initiative; only 40 percent
report doing so coming into 2012. Similar drops were recorded in GFSI programs from the British Retall
Consortium and FSSC 22000. Only International Food Standard and Dutch HACCP were up. Perhaps most
GFSl initial efforts were concluded last year -- or maybe we diluted the answers a little by this year adding AIB
certification (being pursued by 17 percent).

Part and parcel of the need to meet government and market safety mandates is the need for food tracking and
tracing programs, which 78 percent of respondents currently have in place today.

Underlying all forms of plant improvements, from food safety to machinery and automation/information systems,
is the need for funding. As reported in our own 2011 Capital Spending Outlook, capital expenditures were
expected to enjoy a very healthy recovery for the second year following "a dismal 2009, in which a 15 percent
drop in expenditures reflected the global economic crisis.” The Manufacturing Survey results indicate 47
percent of responding companies are increasing budgets this year, and 16 percent of them by more than 10
percent. The biggest answers, however, were "about the same" or "l don't know." Only 8.2 percent of
respondents expect a cut.

Asked if the economy led to capital projects being deferred from 2011, 32 percent of respondents said their
plants did delay some work -- a pleasant surprise from last year's survey, when 45 percent said 2010 projects
got the red light.
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Energy management projects gained proverbial steam in this year's survey, likely for the simultaneous benefits
of environmental sustainability and the reality that they offer a measurable payback. While energy management
is "not a burning issue right now" for 24 percent of survey-takers, that number represents a three point drop
from last year's survey. 61 percent say they are "taking steps in energy conservation," up four points from last
year. A wide variety of initiatives are being pursued, led by energy audits (34 percent) and followed by
recycling/redirecting energy (18 percent), negotiating with energy providers (17 percent) and seeking alternate
energy sources (16 percent).

Asked how their plants' "green" initiatives are faring "given the state of the economy," 36 percent, or roughly the
same proportion of respondents, said such projects are becoming more important than they were in the
previous year. An interesting difference between last year's survey and this one is that 19 percent say green
projects are either becoming less important or are not important to them, up from 14 percent a year ago.

Overall, the industry remains optimistic, but with reservations caused by market and regulatory uncertainties
which threaten that optimism. In open-ended comments, numerous processors suggested a need to shed
additional light on, for example, the uncertainty and practical implementation of standards and regulations.
Some survey-takers mentioned environmental issues, while more cited food safety-related issues.

One respondent sees a need for more detail on FSMA rules, including costs of compliance and third-party audit
requirements. He also called for more cost-benefit data on GFSI compliance as allocations in audit time have
"significantly increased." Another said he'd like more research on regulatory concerns, taxes, fees, labor costs,
pesticides and international differences. One would like to see more and better reporting by all processors to
the FDA, but at the same time, reduced costs, and a separation of the agency's food and drug functions.

Others called for more investigation of broad cost-containment issues across the board, while others cited
"people” issues. Like the processor who said: "We have a lot of experienced employees retiring and have
concerns about a reduction in the knowledge/experience level of those employees filling in the openings." And
another, who noted that processors need to make their employees trust their primary issue, because "fear is
the black hole the machinery falls into."

That's in line with the age-old need to combat the "FUD" factor of fear, uncertainty and doubt. Which is exactly
what the industry is struggling to keep at bay as it enters another tough but hopeful year of growth.
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1. For the coming year, please rank, 1st place through 10th place, the importance to your plant of

EACH of the following manufacturing issues:

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th  Total
Automation 125% 75% = 95% = 11.0% 105% @ 55% @ 13.0% 9.0% = 9.0% @ 12.5% 100%
25 5] 19 22 21 11 26 18 18 25 200
0,
Consolidation challenges ~ 5% | 120%  85%  7.5%  85%  75% = 60% = 9.0% | 135% 22.0% 100%
11 24 17 15 17 15 12 18 27 44 200
Energy concerns 11.5% @ 12.0% 11.0% 13.0% 125% 13.0% 6.5% @ 12.5% 55% = 2.5% 100%
23 24 22 26 25 26 13 25 11 5 200
Environmental/sustainable 1709 1350 85% @ 95% = 145% 11.5% 6.5% @ 11.0% 8.0% = 6.0% 100%
issues 22 27 17 19 29 23 13 22 16 12 200
Food safety 53.0% 10.5% @ 9.0% = 55% = 50% @ 35% @ 45% @ 3.0% 1.0% @ 50% 100%
106 21 18 11 10 7 9 6 2 10 200
12.5%  14.0%  13.0% 155% = 7.5% @ 9.0% = 85% = 95% @ 7.5% = 3.0% 100%
Labor
25 28 26 31 15 18 17 19 15 6 200
0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Sourcing and materials | 125% | 180%  150% 1459 10.0% 85% & 7.0% = 7.0% 50% = 25% 100%
25 36 30 29 20 17 14 14 10 5 200
Cost control 20.5% = 19.5% 145% @ 7.0% = 10.0% 55% = 50% @ 3.0% @ 15% = 45% 100%
59 39 29 14 20 11 10 6 3 9 200
T T 105% 85% = 6.0% = 7.5% @ 85% = 7.5% @ 13.0% 10.0% 13.0% 15.5% 100%
21 17 12 15 17 15 26 20 26 31 200
0,
nspections/certifications  205% | 125% 95% | 65% = 9.0% = 95% « 10.0% 7.5%  7.5% = 75% 100%
41 25 19 13 18 19 20 15 15 15 200
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2. How is your company dealing with the economy? (You may choose more than one answer)

Value Count Percent % Statistics
Staff reductions 52 26% Total Responses 200
Widespread salary cuts 15 7.5%
Closing plants/consolidating 26 13%
Outsourcing to U.S. or Canadian contract manufacturers 13 6.5%
Outsourcing to overseas manufacturers 11 5.5%
No great changes 77 38.5%
We're growing 90 45%
Other (please specify) 20 10%
How is your company dealing with the economy? (You may
choose more than one answer)

100

75

50 45%

385%
26%
= 13%
. 7.5% 6.5% 5.5% L%
. 1 - E— —
Staff reductions Widespread Closing Outsaurcing to Outsourdng o Mo great We're growing Other (please
salary cuts plants/consdidating contract WETSEAS changes specify)
manufacturers manufacturers
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Value Count Percent % Statistics

Increase 20% or more 21 10.5% Total Responses 200
Increase 10-19% 49 24.5%

Increase 2-9% 74 37%

Stay about the same 45 22.5%

Decrease 2-9% 5 2.5%

Decrease 10-19% 3 1.5%

Decrease 20% or more 3 1.5%

Page 9

Do you anticipate your plant's production in 2012 to:

Decregse 200 or more 1.5%

Deoease 10-19%: 1. 5};_:_;\'

Decresse 2-0% 2 5% —

."_ Increase 20% o mare 10.5%%

Siay about the same 22 5%

— Increase 10-19% 24 5%

.'
Increase 2-9% 37 004 ~
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Value Count Percent % Statistics

Consolidate production/number of manufacturing plants 25 12.5% Total Responses 200
Expand production/number of manufacturing plants 45 22.5%

Stay the same 104 52%

Don't know/does not apply 26 13%

For 2012, is your company planning to:

Don't knowldoes not apply 13.0% 2}

Stay the same 52 %
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5.1n 2012, does your facility plan to:

Value Count Percent % Statistics

Add to the workforce 56 28.3% Total Responses 198
Maintain staffing level 89 44.9%

Passively reduce workforce (i.e. through attrition) 28 14.1%

Actively reduce workforce 8 4%

Don't know 17 8.6%

In 2012, does your facility plan to:

Dan't know BEG6% -

Actrvely reduce workfonoe 4.
Add tothe workforee 28304

Passively reduce worklorce (i.e. through atirition) 14.1% —

Masniain siafing level 44.9% -
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Value Count Percent % Statistics

Increase 93 47.9% Total Responses 194
Decrease 8 4.1%

Maintain 84 43.3%

Don't know 9 4.6%

In 2011, did your facility increase, decrease, or mai

Doon't know 4.6% |

Malntain 433 —

Deoease 4.1%
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7. Will your facility increase, decrease, or maintain salaries in 2011?

Value Count  Percent % Statistics

Increase 81 41.3% Total Responses 196
Decrease 11 5.6%

Maintain 85 43.4%

Don't know 19 9.7%

Will your facility increase, decrease, or maintain salaries in 20117?

Don‘tknow 9.7% \

B\ increase 41. 3%
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8. How do you feel going into 2012?

Value Count Percent % Statistics

Optimistic 125 62.5% Total Responses 200
Pessimistic 24 12%

Neutral/I'm not sure 51 25.5%

How do you feel going into 2012?

Neutrall'm na sure 25.5%

Pessimistic 12.0%6 — T~ Optimistic 62.5%
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Value Count Percent % Statistics
All or most of the plant 34 17.1% Total Responses 199
Production sections 107 53.8%
Packaging sections 74 37.2%
Entire production line 16 8%
Warehousing 19 9.5%
Maintenance, repair & operations 19 9.5%
None 28 14.1%
Other (please specify; multiple answers OK) 11 5.5%
What portion of your plant has been automated? (Please check all that apply.)
1m
75
53 8%
50
I7.2%
o 17.1%
14.1%
- 8% 9 506 950 —
| 1 I —
All o most of the Production Packaging Entiré produciion Warehousing Maintenance, None Other (please
plant Secions sections ling repair & specily. muliple
oper alons answers OK)
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10. Did you implement new food safety measures in 20117

Value Count Percent % Statistics

Yes 139 70.2% Total Responses 198
No 46 23.2%

Don't know 13 6.6%

Did you implement new food safety measures in 20117

Don't ki owi 6.6%
1

Mo 23.2% —.

Yes 70259
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Value Count Percent % Statistics
Yes 136 68% Total Responses 200
No 32 16%
Don't know 32 16%
Will you implement new food safety measures in 20127
Dran't know 16.0% =
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12. What are the specific practices your facility has implemented in 2011, or will implement in 2012, for

better sanitation and food safety? (Please check all that apply)

Value Count Percent % Statistics
Third-party certification 96 49.2% Total Responses 195
Employee training 141 72.3%
HACCP plan 91 46.7%
Improved pest control program 67 34.4%
More/improved sanitary equipment 83 42.6%
Rapid microbial detection system 40 20.5%
Improved sanitary design of equipment 69 35.4%
Outside consulting services 50 25.6%
None 9 4.6%
Other (please specify; multiple answers OK) 13 6.7%
What are the specific practices your facility has implemented in 2011, or will
implement in 2012, for better sanitation and food safety? (Please check all
that apply.)
1o
72.3%
49.2%
50 42 6%
34.4% 35.4%
2058 25 6%
4.6% B.7%
. =1 1
Third-panty Emgloyes HACCP mproved Morefimprosed Rapid Improved Oulside Mane Other
cerufication raining plan pest control Saniary micrasal S.anilary omsulting [please
[angrarT B pmienit detection design of Seryices spedhy
sysiem equipaTent milonple
an sWwers
oK)
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13. Speaking of third-party certifications, are you pursuing any of these programs (please check all

that apply):

Value Count Percent % Statistics
Safe Quality Food (SQF) 62 40% Total Responses 155
British Retail Consortium (BRC) 35 22.6%

Dutch HACCP 13 8.4%

International Food Standard (IFS) 29 18.7%

Global Aquaculture Alliance BAP 3 1.9%

FSSC 22000 11 7.1%

Synergy 22000 2 1.3%

AlIB 26 16.8%

Other (please specify; multiple answers OK) 27 17.4%

Speaking of third-pany certifications, are you pursuing any of these programs
(please check all that apphy):

100
TS
50
A0%
22 6%
25 El
o Safe Quality BEritizh Retai
Food (S0F) Conaatium
{BRC)
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14. Compared to last year at this time, how concerned are you about E. coli, Salmonella, listeria or
other pathogens?

Value Count  Percent % Statistics

More concerned--I think more incidents are coming 42 21.3% Total Responses 197
Less concerned--I think we have things under control now 34 17.3%

Same level of concern--These worries never go away 121 61.4%

Compared to last year at this time, how concerned are you about E. coli,
Salmonella, isteria or other pathogens?

More concerned- think more incidents ane coming 21.3%%

e 4
Same | i d concarn-These IESHE'-'EI'QDEWEyELd-%—"-’F Less concerned- think we have things under contrd now 17
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15. Do you currently have an ingredient / food tracking or tracing program in place?

Value Count Percent % Statistics

Yes 155 78.3% Total Responses 198
No 21 10.6%

Don't know/does not apply 22 11.1%

Do you currently have an ingredient / food tracking or tracing program in place?

Don’t knowidoes na apply 11.1% -,
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16. If you know your company's capital spending budget for 2012, compared to 2011 is it...

Value Count Percent % Statistics
Up more than 10 percent 31 15.9% Total Responses 195
Up 5 to 10 percent 47 24.1%
Up less than 5 percent 14 7.2%
About the same 49 25.1%
Down less than 5 percent 2 1%
Down 5 to 10 percent 8 4.1%
Down more than 10 percent 6 3.1%
Don't know 38 19.5%

If you know your company’s capital spending budget for 2012, compared to 2011

is it..
Ban't knaw 19.5% _\/ Up more than 10 percent 15.9%
Drown mare than 10 percent 1% ——__
Drown 5 1010 percent 4.1% ——
Brvm laan S B paroent 1.0 — —— Up 5 to 10 percent 24.1%
Abcut the same 25.1%
Up less than 5 percent 7.2%
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17. Because of the economy, did your plant defer capital projects from 2011?

Value Count Percent % Suatistcs

Yes 62 31.6% Total Responses 196
MNo 107 54.6%

Mot sure 27 13.68%

Because of the economy, did your plant defer capital projects from 20117

Mo sune 1354 -"".

Yes 31 696
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18. How are you approaching energy management?

Value Count Percent % Statistics
Not a burning issue right now 47 23.9% Total Responses 197
Taking steps in energy conservation 120 60.9%

Recycling energy (i.e. through redirection systems) 35 17.8%

Conducting energy audits 67 34%

Looking to energy management consultants 12 6.1%

Seeking alternate energy sources 31 15.7%

Looking at co-generation 8 4.1%

Negotiating with energy providers 33 16.8%

Installing solar panels 12 6.1%

Other (please specify; multiple answers OK) 3 1.5%

How are you approaching energy management?

100
75
60.9%
50
34%
. 239%
25 17E% 15 7% 16 8%
6.1% 419 6.1%
- 15%
. — — ==
Mot & Taking Recycling Conducting Locking o Seeking Locking at Negoianng In=talling Other
burning s1eps in energy (L.e. ENengy energy altern ale oo with energy sglar panels (please
Issue right B engy throu g audits management enengy generation providers spedty
ql conservation redi rection cnsulants SOUTCES mulpple
Syslams) AN SwWers

oK)
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19. Given the state of the economy, are your company or plant's "green" initiatives for 2012...

Value Count Percent % Statistics

Becoming more important than they were in 2011 70 35.5% Total Responses 197
Becoming less important 11 5.6%

This is not important to us 26 13.2%

About the same in importance 90 45.7%

Given the state of the economy, are your company or plant's “green” initiatives
for 2012..

— Becaming more imporant than they were in 2011 35.5%

About the same in importance 45 7% ——

Becoming less important 5.6%

= This is na imgariant ious 13.2%
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20. How many employees at your facility?
Value Count Percent % Statistics
10 or fewer 16 81% Total 397
11 to 50 36 18.3% Responses
51 to 100 39 19.8% Sum 39 5450
101 to 500 69 35% Average 206.0
501 to 1000 19 9.6% StdDev 437 36
1001 to 2500 41% Maux 25010
2501 to 5000 2 5%
More than 5000 5 2 504

How many employees at your facility?

Mire than 50002 5% [ 100 fewer B1%
2501 1050002.5% —
1001 132500 4.1% —

501 o 10009 6%

101 o500 35 0% 51
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21. Which one of these best describes the dominant end product of your facility?

Value Count Percent % Statistics
Baked goods 18 9.2% Total Responses 196
Breakfast cereals/grain products/pasta 6 3.1%

Beverages (non-dairy) 17 8.7%
Condiments/Sauces/Jams/Jellies 5 2.6%

Confectionery 14 7.1%

Dairy (includes milk, cheese, ice cream or any dairy product) 13 6.6%

Frozen Dinners 3 1.5%

Fruits and vegetables 13 6.6%

Further processed foods and specialties 15 7.7%
Herbs/Spices/Dry flavorings 5 2.6%
Meats/poultry/seafood (fresh or frozen) 28 14.3%

Snack foods/chips 11 5.6%

Other 48 24.5%
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S| NGAPORE FOOD MAQGBPARTURERI ES

The top 4 most important items that are on the food manufacturer list are Automation (85% perform some form
of automation), Green Initiatives (81.2% consider same or more important), Energy Management (74.6% see it
as an issue and require to work on it) and Food Safety (70.2% implement new food safety measure).

Translate that into Singapore context, these items are likely to be high on the Singapore Food Manufacturer list.
Hence there is a need to innovate and think out of box. Two areas that Food Manufacturer can explore are:

Best Practice Sharing?

Engineers and manufacturing executives stepped out of the food mines and examined how the manufacturing
arms in other industries with similar concerns were organizing and operating. They looked at high-performance
work teams and cross-functional project teams and pushed decision-making down to well-trained operators
close to the action. They explored outsourcing models that seemed radical departures for many companies and
formed alliances with engineering firms.

Some of it wor ked, some of it didnot .
Lean or Six Sigma?

Lean manufacturing and Six Sigma may be buzzwords i
food industryos | exidcibyouemiBard them,nthey becondephilasgphies$ come from

the discrete manufacturing world and have a difficult time translating into the world of batch, where piece-by-
piece measurements are difficult, if not impossible, and variability is a fact of life.

Simply put, lean is about removing waste from the process; Six Sigma is about reducing, maybe eliminating,
variability though a disciplined, incremental improvement process.

Leansii s dAal |l a b ocustomey éxactlynwigat he wants and only what he wants; maximizing the things
whyt hat add value to your product and minimizing or

Why SiPi?

SiPi (Singapore Innovation & Productivity Institute) is a knowledge enterprise that champions manufacturing

excellence through innovation & pr odu dts key strengthsfinolude S

customized one-stop on-site service on Lean Diagnostics, Roadmapping and Project Coaching to help
enterprises implement their specific productivity roadmaps. Typical deliverables from a complete engagement
include a Lean diagnostic report, 3 impactful projects completed each with about 10 percent productivity gain
and $20k to $100k financial benefits, 10 productivity experts trained with Lean Six Sigma skills to lead projects,
5 senior management executives trained as business champions, and a productivity framework set up to
sustain gains.

References:

By Bob Sperber, Plant Operations Editor | 01/09/2012
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Legal Notice and Disclaimer

The technical information contained herein is provided to Singapore Innovation & Productivity Institute, and makes every effort to present
accurate and reliable information on this document, Singapore Innovation & Productivity Institute does not endorse, approve, or certify such
information, nor does it guarantee the accuracy, completeness, efficacy, timeliness, or correct sequencing of such information. Use of such
information is voluntary, and reliance on it should only be undertaken after an independent review of its accuracy, completeness, efficacy,
and timeliness. Reference herein to any specific commercial product, process, or service by trade name, trademark, service mark,
manufacturer, or otherwise does not constitute or imply endorsement, recommendation, or favouring by Singapore Innovation &
Productivity Institute.

Singapore Innovation & Productivity Institute (including its employees and agents) assumes no responsibility for consequences resulting from
the use of the information herein, (or from use of the information obtained at linked Internet addresses,) or in any respect for the content of
such information, including (but not limited to) errors or omissions, the accuracy or reasonableness of factual or scientific assumptions,
studies or conclusions, the defamatory nature of statements, ownership of copyright or other intellectual property rights, and the violation of
property, privacy, or personal rights of others. Singapore Innovation & Productivity Institute is not responsible for, and expressly disclaims all
liability for, damages of any kind arising out of use, reference to, or reliance on such information. No guarantees or warranties, including (but
not limited to) any express or implied warranties of merchantabiilty or fitness for a particular use or purpose, are made by Singapore
Innovation & Productivity Institute with respect to such information.
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